

Nos. 08-17369, 08-17373, 08-17375, 08-17631
(Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY JOHNSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

CLAIR R. COUTURIER, JR., et al.,
Defendants – Appellants.

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

CAROL A. DE DEO
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor, Plan
Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

ROBYN M. SWANSON
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Plan
Benefits Security Division
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
202-693-5803
202-693-5610 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Authority to File.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Preliminary Injunction and Arbitration Award.....	7
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	11
The District Court Properly Enjoined the Advancement of Fees To The Defendants-Appellants Under The Indemnification Agreements Because Advancement Here Would Violate ERISA Section 410	11
A. Enforcement of the indemnification agreements under the circumstances of this case would violate ERISA Section 410, as the district court held	12
B. Enforcement of the indemnification agreements is not permissible under the statutory exceptions to section 410 or by the terms of Interpretive Bulletin 75-4.....	16
C. The Secretary's position is consistent with the district court decisions addressing the issue.....	20
D. The defendants' agreements to repay, in limited circumstances, the fees advanced to them are insufficient to save the void indemnification arrangements	23
E. The district court properly granted the preliminary injunction	26
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Canale v. Yegen,</u> 782 F. Supp. 963 (D.N.J. 1992)	28
<u>Delta Star, Inc. v. Patton,</u> 76 F. Supp. 2d 617 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	20, 23
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth,</u> 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u> 541 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Tex. 1982), <u>affirmed in part, vacated in part, reversed in part, on other grounds</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	19, 20, 23
<u>Grupo Mexicano de Dessarollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,</u> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	29, 30
<u>IT Corp. v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	14, 24
<u>Kennedy Bldg. Assocs. v. CBS Corp.,</u> 476 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2007)	30
<u>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Sav.& Inv. Plan</u> 2009 WL 160440 (January 26, 2009)	18
<u>Leigh v. Engle,</u> 619 F. Supp. 154 (D.C. Ill 1985)	20, 23
<u>Martin v. Feilen,</u> 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	28
<u>Martinez v. Barasch,</u> 2006 WL 435727 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22

Pudela v. Swanson,
1995 WL 77137 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 21

SEC v. Cavanagh,
445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) 30

SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.,
408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 30

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 11

Wells Fargo Bank v. Bourns, Inc.,
860 F. Supp. 709 (N.D. Cal. 1994) 12, 14, 21, 23

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 20

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 24

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) 23

29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2)..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 1109 15

29 U.S.C. § 1110..... 1, 2, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1110(a) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1110(b) 17

29 U.S.C. § 1110(b)(1) 23

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2),(a)(3) 30

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-4..... 17, 18, 19

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8..... 12

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(h)(3) 19, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 29

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1
